
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Scrutiny Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Tuesday 2 November 2021 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: The Old Library - Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

John Mitchell, Committee Services Officer, Committee Services Officer 

 01865 252217  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

 

Councillor Elizabeth Wade (Chair)  

Councillor Nigel Chapman (Vice-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Tiago Corais  

Councillor Dr Hosnieh Djafari-Marbini  

Councillor Paula Dunne  

Councillor James Fry  

Councillor Linda Smith  

Councillor Dr Christopher Smowton  

Councillor Imogen Thomas  

Councillor Marie Tidball  

Councillor Naomi Waite  

Councillor Dick Wolff  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies for absence  

2   Declarations of interest  

3   Chair's Announcements  

4   Minutes 9 - 14 

 Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 05 October 
be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   Work Plan and Forward Plan 15 - 30 

 The work plan is driven to a very large extent by the Cabinet Forward 
Plan a summary of which is attached. The Scrutiny Committee agrees 
its priorities for items coming onto the Forward Plan, which then form 
part of its work plan.  

The Committee is recommended to:  

1. Confirm its agreement to the current priorities and the work plan 
both of which are attached.  

 

 

6   Anti-social Behaviour Policy 31 - 60 

 Cabinet, at its meeting on 10 November, will consider a report on the 
Anti-Social Behaviour Policy. The Committee is asked to consider the 
report and agree any recommendations thereon.  

Cllr Louise Upton, Cabinet Member for a Safer Healthy Oxford and 
Richard Adams, Community Safety Manager, have been invited to 
attend for this item.   

 

 

7   East Oxford Community Centre - Improvement Scheme 61 - 84 

 Cabinet, at its meeting on 10 November, will consider a report on the 
East Oxford Community Centre. The Committee is asked to consider 
the report and agree any recommendations thereon.  

Cllr Shaista Aziz, Cabinet Member for Inclusive Communities has been 
invited to attend for this item.   

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

 

8   Reports for approval  

 The Committee is asked to approve reports and recommendations on 
the following  for subsequent submission to Cabinet: 

1. Housing & Homelessness Panel report on Housing & Carbon 
Reduction 

2. Report on Air Quality further to discussion at the previous 
meeting. 

 

These reports will be published as a supplement 

 

 

9   Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny 
Panel Meetings 

85 - 88 

 Cabinet, at its meeting on 13 October, considered the Committee’s 
recommendations in relation to the South Oxford Science Park and  
Housing Performance in Q1. Cabinet responses to those 
recommendations are attached. 

Cllr James Fry will feedback on the most recent meetings of the 
Companies Scrutiny Panel and Shareholder & Joint Venture Group. 

 

 

10   Dates of future meetings  

 Scrutiny Committee  

 06 December 2021 

 18 January 

 01 February 

 07 March 

 05 April 

 

Standing Panels 

Housing & Homelessness: 04 November, 02 February, 04 April 

Finance & Performance: 08 December, 24 January, 09 March 

Companies: 24 November, 13 December, 24 March 

 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm. 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

 

 Part 2  Matters exempt from publication  

 If the Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt part of 
the agenda, it will be necessary for the Committee to pass a resolution 
in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 on the grounds that their presence could involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

The Committee may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

 

11   Confidential Minutes 89 - 90 

 Recommendation: That the confidential minutes of the meeting held 
on 05 October be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 
 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
op
[...]
as 
the existence of the interest. If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having 
declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and 
must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

on Tuesday 5 October 2021  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Wade (Chair) 
Councillor Abrishami (for Councillor 
Dunne) 

Councillor Chapman (Vice-Chair) Councillor Corais 

Councillor Diggins (for Councillor Tidball) Councillor Fry 

Councillor Mundy (for Councillor Djafari-
Marbini) 

Councillor Nala-Hartley (for Councillor 
Waite) 

Councillor Linda Smith Councillor Smowton 

Councillor Thomas Councillor Wolff 

 

Also present: 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Pedro Rocha Abreu, Air Quality Officer 
Jenny Barker, Regeneration Manager 
Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillors Djafari-Marbini, Dunne, Tidball and Waite sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

 

49. Declarations of interest  

None. 

50. Chair's Announcements  

The Chair reminded the Committee of the valuable role it had to play as a critical friend, 
working collaboratively and, where relevant,  concluding with constructive  
recommendations on the basis of consensus.  

 

7

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

51. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 08 
September as a true and accurate record. 

52. Work Plan and Forward Plan  

The Scrutiny Officer reminded the Committee of the interrelationship between the 
Cabinet Forward Plan, the Committee’s workplan and its priorities. The timetabling of 
Cabinet reports  meant that the Committee would not always be in a position to 
consider all of those reports in which it might have an interest.   Final decisions about 
the Committee’s workplan would always rest with the Committee.  

Agreed that the substantive items proposed for the November meeting of the 
Committee should now be: Workplace Equalities & Action Plan; East Oxford 
Community Centre and Housing Development; and Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 
(subject to any changes which may be made to the Cabinet Forward Plan in the 
meantime). 

53. Annual Air Quality Status Report  

Pedro Abreu, Air Quality Officer, introduced the annual report which fulfilled a statutory 
duty and provided an overview of all monitoring data for the year and an update in 
relation to the  air quality actions set out in the Council’s Air Quality Action Plan 2021-
2025.   

The previous year had been atypical given the consequences of Covid and significantly 
reduced traffic volumes. As a result of this, for the first time since air quality monitoring 
started in Oxford, there were significant reductions in air pollution levels and the city 
had been compliant with all short and long term UK air quality objectives. The highest 
a
[...]
th the County Council to ensure that sufficient concurrent data is 
collected and shared to enable contextualised analysis of the impacts of LTNs, with 
particular regard to identifying whether a displacement effect is evident; and  

 Works with the Oxfordshire Strategic Partnership to engage major local employers 
in conversations with the Council about how they can incorporate air-quality positive 
measures into their strategic plans.  

 

54. Reports for approval  

Councillor Linda Smith, as Chair of the Housing & Homelessness Panel, spoke briefly 
to the Panel’s report on Housing Performance in Q1. The presence of tenant 
ambassadors at the meeting had been of great value and, indeed, the one 
recommendation to Cabinet (increasing the breadth and depth of engagement  with the 
Lived Experience Advisory Forum) had come from them. She was pleased to report 
that tenant ambassadors were to be invited, as a matter of course, to subsequent 
meetings of the Panel in the current Council year.   

The Committee agreed that the report should now go forward to Cabinet.  

9



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

55. Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel 
meetings  

Domestic Abuse Review Group 

The Chair said that this significant report had been well received by Cabinet and an 
update on progress with implementation of recommendations was expected in March.   

Members of the Committee were reminded that if they had any concerns about a 
safeguarding matter and were unsure of how to respond they should contact Liz Jones 
(07485325798)  

Urban Forest Strategy  

The Chair said  the three recommendations recorded  had, for the most part, been 
positively received and agreed by Cabinet. It was noted that the report had omitted 
reference to the importance of permitting on street parking outside homes as a means 
of deterring the conversion of gardens into driveways. 

QL Implementation  

Cllr Fry, as Chair of the Finance & Performance Panel, was pleased with the positive 
response from Cabinet and its agreement to the Panel’s two recommendations. He was 
pleased, also, to note that an audit of  QL’s implementation was to be held at some 
point. 

Social Value in Procurement 

Cllr Fry said that while a formal response had yet to be received, all indications were 
that Cabinet was well disposed towards the two recommendations. 

EV Strategy  

The Chair said that a formal response to the Committee’s recommendations was still 
awaited. It was noted that there was a requirement for a response to be provided within 
two months and it was anticipated that one would be given in time for Cabinet in 
December. 

                      

 

                                                                 

56. Review Group Scope  

The Scrutiny Officer introduced the report which set out the proposed scope of the 
review group on Child Poverty.  He drew particular attention to the option of 
commissioning this review group in partnership with the County Council given its 
access to many of the key levers in relation to child welfare and related matters. The 
principle of involving the County was agreed to be worthwhile. It was not therefore 
possible, yet, to confirm who should Chair the review group. If, however, it fell to the 
City Council to appoint as seemed likely, it was agreed that the Chair should be Cllr 
Djafari-Marbini, who should otherwise serve as  Lead Member.  The other members of 
the review group, nominated by the Labour Group, would be Cllr Rehman and Dunne 
with the latter standing aside in the event that only four City Council members were to 
participate. 

The Committee agreed that ways should be found of ensuring that the voice of children 
and young people is heard as part of the review. 

10



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Committee resolved to: 

1. Agree the draft scope, subject to points made above;  

2. Agree that the County Council should be invited to join the  Review Group; 

3. Agree the membership level as set out in the report  and  accept the nominations 

for membership given at the meeting and those which will subsequently be given to 

the Scrutiny Officer by the Liberal Democrat and Green groups;  

4. Agree that Cllr Djafari-Marbini should Chair or be the lead member of the Review 

Group; and 

5. Note that further amendments may be required in the event of the County Council 

accepting the opportunity to contribute to the review, and agree that such changes 

be delegated to the Chair in discussion with the Scrutiny Officer. 

57. Development of land at South Oxford Science Village (Land 
South of Grenoble Road)  

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning & Housing Delivery, 
introduced the report which provided an update on proposals for the development of 
land in partnership with Magdalen College and Thames Water. The report set out 
options for delivery of the scheme and the rationale for the preferred option.   

The Committee then passed a resolution in accordance with the provisions of 
Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of the rest of the item on the grounds that their presence 
could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in the relevant 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

58. Dates of future meetings  

Scrutiny Committee  

 02 November 2021 

 06 December 2021 

 

Standing Panels 

Housing & Homelessness: 06 October; 04 November 

Finance & Performance: 08 December 

Companies: 18 October; 24 November 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.45 pm 

 

 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 2 November 2021 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Ald
[...]
shing, sexualised noises, 
banging doors and noise from household appliances.  

 Cycling, skateboarding, or riding e-scooters on the pavement and reports 
of inconveniently or illegally parked vehicles.  Obstruction of the highway 
and pavements should be reported to the Highways Authority or to the 
police if there is an obstruction of the highway. 

 Alcohol consumption in a public space that is not causing anti-social 
behaviour and noise from late night revellers. 

 Flying drones.  This should be reported to the Civil Aviation Authority or the 
police. 

 People because they are homeless or rough sleeping.  

36



Appendix 1 

 

 

Anti-social behaviour cases are categorised to determine the Council’s response 
time as described below. 

Category 1 
Target time for first contact with victim or referrer: three  
working days 

Definition  

1. Behaviour that presents a risk of serious harm to individuals or the peace of the 
neighbourhood and which may include violence, serious threats of violence or 
other criminal activity. 

2. Any complaint where there have been previous incidents and it appears to the 
case officer that a greater risk has developed or may be developing. 

Category 1 includes the following types of  anti-social behaviour :-  

 Hate related incidents (hostility towards a person’s race, sex or ethnicity, sexual 
orientation, disability, religion or belief, or transgender identity) 

 Physical violence and threats of harm 

 Child or adult safeguarding including cuckooing 

 Domestic abuse 

 Kerb crawling and aggressive, predatory and intrusive sexual behaviour 

 Serious harassment, intimidation and threatening behaviour 

 Racist or offensive graffiti following a report  

 Threats to Oxford City Council or Oxford Direct Services staff 

Category 2 
Target time for first contact with victim or referrer: within five 
working days 

Definition:  

1. Behaviour that presents a risk to public health or nuisance. 

Category two includes:  

 
[...]
ue standards that are 
not just beyond those in the Building Regulations, but more 
importantly beyond the more rigorous standards that are a 
requirement of the current South Oxfordshire Local Plan. 

3) That the Council works with partners to seek to 

optimise social value generation throughout all the 

stages of the project.  

Agree While pursuing additional measures  that impact on costs 
and thus viability is subject to agreement and compromise 
between the partners, the pursuit of social value through 
the development is something that adds value rather than 
cost, and is something therefore that the Council will 
promote to its partners and in particular through the 
appointment of the Master Developer. This is a very 
significant development, with great opportunities for new 
jobs, training and skills for local people, and the City 
Council would like to see this sort of social value reflected 
not just in the outcome of the development, but as part of 
the criteria against which the appointment of the Master 
Developer is measured. 

4) That the Council includes the Cabinet members for 

Planning and Housing Delivery and Finance and 

Asset Management  as consultees to the delegations 

referred to in recommendations 1 – 3 the Cabinet 

report 

Agree Consultation with both Cabinet members will be added to 
the delegation recommendations in the report; this was a 
drafting error in the report, and Scrutiny are thanked for 
spotting it. 

 
 

  

84



 

 
Cabinet response to recommendations of the Housing and Homelessness Panel made on 02/09/2021 concerning Housing 
Performance Q1 

Provided by the Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for Affordable Housing, Housing Security, and Housing the 
Homeless, Councillor Diko Blackings 

 

Recommendation Agree?  Comment 

1) That the Council, as Covid restrictions ease, 
increases the breadth and depth of its 
engagement with the Lived Experience Advisory 
Forum and other similar groups in shaping 
Council homel

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL




Minutes of a meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee
on Tuesday 2 November 2021 

Committee members present:

	 Councillor Wade (Chair)
	Councillor Abrishami (for Councillor Tidball)

	Councillor Chapman (Vice-Chair)
	Councillor Corais

	Councillor Djafari-Marbini
	Councillor Dunne

	Councillor Fry
	Councillor Linda Smith

	Councillor Smowton
	Councillor Thomas

	Councillor Wolff
	


Also present:

Councillor Louise Upton, Cabinet Member for a Safer, Healthier Oxford, 
Councillor Shaista Aziz, Cabinet Member for Inclusive Communities 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 

Richard Adams, Community Safety Service Manager

Hagan Lewisman, Active Communities Manager

Deborah Wyatt, Affordable Housing Supply Senior Programme Officer

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Apologies:

Councillors Tidball and Waite sent apologies.

<AI1>

59. Declarations of interest 

Cllrs Dunne and Abrishami declared non-pecuniary interests as users of the East Oxford Community Centre (item 7 on the agenda).

</AI1>

<AI2>

60. Chair's Announcements 

The Chair noted the  clash of the next scheduled meeting on 06 December with the Lord Mayor’s Christmas Party. It was agreed that the meeting would be held on 08 December instead. 

The Chair said the City Council’s membership of the Child Poverty Review Group, to be run in partnership with the County Council, would comprise Cllrs Pegg, Dafari-Marbini, Rehman and herself 

The Scrutiny Officer explained that County Council’s participation with the Review Group was contingent upon its capacity and  work starting no sooner than January 2022 . The Committee agreed that the desirability of the County’s involvement  warranted this  slight delay. 

</AI2>

<AI3>

61. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to APPROVE both the open and confidential minutes of the meeting held on 05 October 2021 as  true and accurate records.

</AI3>

<AI4>

62. Work Plan and Forward Plan 

The Committee confirmed its agreement to the priorities and work plan attached to the agenda.

</AI4>

<AI5>

63. Anti-social Behaviour Policy 

Cllr Louise Upton, Cabinet Member for a Safer Healthy Oxford introduced the report, noting that anti-social behaviour (ASB) could blight lives if unchecked and the Council had a responsibility to challenge it both in relation to its own housing stock as well as the wider community. This was a responsibility carried out in close partnership with other agencies. The policy set out what the Council could do and, as importantly, what it could not. It also set out what complainants might expect and was expected of complainants. ASB often had its root causes in deep seated difficulties for those involved and officers were trained to take proper account of that and to respond accordingly. 

Richard Adams, Community Safety Service Manager, said the Council had a statutory duty to provide a policy, to review it regularly and to investigate certain matters. The Council played a leading role in addressing ASB as a Responsible Authority of the Community Safety Partnership in the City, notably but not exclusively in relation to Council property and its tenants. The last 18 months had seen a sharp decline in the incidence of ASB but as Covid restrictions had eased, so the incidence had increased and was now at a higher level than pre-pandemic. While there was an unequivocal responsibility to deal with ASB in Council properties there was no equivalent responsibility in relation to private rented property, however this was not to say that the Council would not offer  appropriate support in such cases as, indeed, it often did. He noted that complaints about noise was one matter which the Council was bound to investigate irrespective of its source (subject to the limitations set out in the policy). The ASB team, through its partnership working, connected with a host of programmes, initiatives and activities to address the challenges and behaviours that may be experienced by those exhibiting ASB. The covering report and the policy itself avoided explicit references to them however as they were so many and various.  

The Committee made a number of detailed observations and suggestions. One of  the five core principles referred to anti-social behaviour being “...addressed firmly, fairly and proportionally”, it was agreed that this could be expanded to include “holistically.” Another principle referred to “…high quality customer service.” It was agreed that this could be changed to “...delivering a high quality service for citizens.” 

The collection of evidence in support of complaints was a sensitive matter. The council did not employ covert means that require Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act authority and did not ask residents to do so. Gathering data in relation to noise complaints was however straightforward, was not invasive and could be straightforwardly achieved with help from the Council if needed.

The list of circumstances under which the Council  would not investigate a complaint included “Alcohol consumption in a public space that is not causing anti-social behaviour and noise from late night revellers”. It was explained that this was intended to apply to occasional and fleeting incidents in public spaces rather regular incidents relating to particular venues. 

It was noted that the Council was committed to removing racist graffiti within 24 hours of it being reported.

The flexible use of verbal or written warnings was an important element of the strategy of employing the lowest level of intervention suitable for a particular case. To require a written warning on every occasion (as a reminder to recipients who may not otherwise remember because, for example, they were inebriated at the time) was not thought, on balance, to be desirable as it would run counter to a flexible and proportionate approach, fettering officers’ discretion on the ground to too great a degree.

The last resort of eviction from a Council property can itself exacerbate or trigger ASB and an explicit reference to that would be helpful as part of the holistic approach to ASB.

It was agreed that the reference to “All complex cases that involve homeless people...”  might helpfully be more nuanced and expanded to embrace those living in supported accommodation.

While not part of the report before the Committee it was agreed that the PSPO covering the area which included the Wolvercote bathing place should be amended to make clear that barbecues are not banned  there. 

The Community Safety Service Manager concluded by inviting Members of the Committee to shadow members of his team if they would find that valuable.

The Committee resolved to recommend that the Council:

1. Amends the Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 2022-25 as follows:

i) Principle three to read “Anti-social behaviour will be addressed firmly, fairly, proportionately and holistically”
ii) That reference throughout the document to ‘customers’ is reworded around ‘citizens’

2. Amends its Anti-Social Behaviour Procedure 2022-25 as follows: 

i)  to include a paragraph on the diversionary activities the Council provides to prevent anti-social behaviour
ii)  to address issues around invasive evidence gathering, and link to best practice guidance

iii) to note negative impacts associated with anti-social behaviour-related evictions, and reference the Council’s commitment to using this power as a last resort

iv) To alter s. 7.4 so it reads “All complex cases that involve homeless or vulnerably housed people”

</AI5>

<AI6>

64. East Oxford Community Centre - Improvement Scheme 

Councillor Shaista Aziz, Cabinet Member for Inclusive Communities, introduced the report which brought forward proposals for redevelopment which had been worked on since 2014. This major scheme and investment would provide an important, sustainable cultural hub as well as some much needed affordable housing. The East Oxford Cultural Centre had strong emotional connections for many residents and much of the preparatory work had focused on positive and constructive discussions with the many and various groups and organisations which use it or have used it in the past.

Hagan Lewisman, Active Communities Manager, said a considerable amount of work had preceded the report including consultations with users and  a number of detailed feasibility studies.  The necessary planning permissions and budget were in place. 

Deb Wyatt, Affordable Housing Supply Officer said the scheme would provide 26 affordable, low carbon and highly energy efficient homes. 

The Committee noted that a Council press release had implied that the Committee had already agreed the proposals given in the report. This was regrettable both because it pre-empted any views the Committee might have and also because it was Cabinet rather than the Committee which would ultimately agree the report’s recommendations. Cllr Aziz apologised for this miscommunication and said she would ensure that the matter was addressed and the press release corrected accordingly.

The Committee made a number of detailed observations and suggestions. The  focus on energy efficiency/ carbon reduction was very welcome and  it was agreed that some means of measuring what savings will have been achieved as a result would be welcome. The Affordable Housing Supply Officer said consultants were being appointed to measure this (among other things) in relation to the housing element. 

A project of such a scale inevitably ran the risk of overruns; this was not reflected in the risk register accompanying the report and it was agreed that it should be.  The Active Communities Manager said that there was tight governance of the project which included regular meetings with consultant Project Managers and Architects Arcadis, robust contingency provision and a project risk register that captured wider project risks.

The final arrangements for governance of the centre was an important matter. The report proposed that there should be a year of operation before agreeing the future arrangements. It was agreed that there should be an ambition to have concluded the arrangements two years after that. 

Members of the Committee had received correspondence about the use by “Catweasle” of the centre, a matter which had the potential for some reputational damage for the Council. The Active Communities Manager reassured the Committee that a positive relationship was being re-established with Catweasle which was a much loved and valued community activity at the centre. 

Concerns had been expressed about the need to demolish the building used by Fusion Arts. The Active Communities Manager explained that the building was in very poor condition and not economical to maintain. The building  was particularly inefficient from an energy point of view and it would not be cost-effective to refurbish it to the level of efficiency which would be provided by a new one.  The Council response to Fusion Arts concerns would be shared with the Committee in due course. The  identification of deteriorating building quality as  contributory factor in reduced levels of centre use had been  informed by user feedback.

The desirability of a suitable space for dance (with a sprung floor being considered) was being factored into the design. 

A great deal of work had been (and was being done) to accommodate the needs of all those who currently use the centre both in the short, medium and long term whether tenants or not.  Account was also being taken of the prospective needs of new users.  The importance of the new centre capturing its previous “soul and vibrancy” had been recognised and would be informed by continuing close engagement with the local community and all who use it. 

It was agreed that materials from the site as parts of it are demolished should be reused wherever possible.   

The Committee resolved to recommend that the Council:

· Sets down plans for measuring and assessing the effectiveness of carbon-saving measures delivered on the East Oxford Community Centre development, and their cost efficiency in reducing carbon emissions. 
· Includes within the risk register for this project those external risks to land values referenced in paragraph 52 of the Cabinet report

· Implements within three years of the new community centre being opened the preferred option for its management and operation

· Will, where possible, recycle materials recovered from the demolition of the East Oxford Community Centre site, particularly steel and wood. 

</AI6>

<AI7>

65. Reports for approval 

Cllr Smith, as Chair of the Housing & Homelessness Panel commended the report on Housing & Carbon Reduction to the Committee. It was agreed that a third recommendation should be added which would encourage the availability of ongoing technical  support for tenants who have had new energy saving equipment installed.

The Chair commended the report on Air Quality to the Committee which included those recommendations agreed at the previous meeting.

The Committee agreed that both reports should be forwarded to Cabinet. 

</AI7>

<AI8>

66. Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel Meetings 

The Chair was pleased to report Cabinet’s positive response to the Committee’s  recommendations in relation to the South Oxford Science Park. 

Cllr Smith, as Chair of the Housing & Homelessness Panel, was pleased to report Cabinet’s positive response to its recommendation that the breadth and depth of its engagement with the Lived Experience Advisory Forum (and other similar groups in shaping Council homelessness services) should be increased. 
Cllr Fry, as Chair of the Companies Scrutiny Panel, said it had considered a  report on the structure of OxWed, a  joint venture involving Nuffield College and the City Council. It had become apparent that the current arrangements, which had been in place for a few years, exposed both parties to a significant tax burden in the future. The report simply proposed an alternative arrangement for good commercial reasons, which  did not compromise the Council’s interests while at the same time being more tax efficient. 

</AI8>

<AI9>

67. Dates of future meetings 

	Scrutiny Committee
	


· 08 December 2021 (changed from 06 December)

· 18 January

· 01 February

· 07 March

· 05 April

Standing Panels

Housing & Homelessness:  02 February, 04 April

Finance & Performance: 08 December, 24 January, 09 March

Companies: 24 November, 13 December, 24 March

All meetings start at 6.00 pm.

</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.10 pm
Chair …………………………..
Date:  Wednesday 8 December 2021
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

b) field_title 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


